

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HIV AND HEPATITIS POLICY)	
INSTITUTE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	Case No.: 1:22-cv-02604-JDB
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Meenakshi Datta (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
mdatta@sidley.com
Matthew J. Guillod (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
mguillod@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: (312) 853-0751
Fax: (312) 853-7036

Eric D. McArthur (D.C. Bar No. 987560)
emcarthur@sidley.com
Madeleine Joseph* (*pro hac vice
forthcoming*)
mjoseph@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8018
Fax: (202) 736-8711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The 2021 NBPP Harms Patients by Permitting the Exclusion of All Cost-Sharing Assistance from Patients’ Out-of-Pocket Maximums.....2

 A. Cost-Sharing Assistance Programs Help Patients Access and Afford Essential Medications and Improve Health Outcomes.....2

 B. Accumulator Adjustment Programs Increase Patients’ Out-of-Pocket Costs, With Predictable Harmful Consequences for Health Outcomes.....6

 C. The Agencies’ Blanket Approval of Accumulator Adjustment Programs Puts Patients’ Health At Risk.....7

II. The 2021 NBPP Is Unlawful.10

 A. The Rule Conflicts with the ACA’s Definition of Cost Sharing.10

 B. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 40 F.4th 616 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	12
<i>Nat’l Env’t Dev. Assoc.’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	10
<i>Jacoby v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 611 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	12
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 223(d)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)(i)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)(ii)	10
 Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R § 155.20.....	12
45 C.F.R. § 156.130(h)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Aurel O. Iuga & Maura J. McGuire, <i>Adherence and Health Care Costs</i> , 7 RISK MANAG. HEALTHC. POLICY 35 (Feb. 2014).....	4
Bruce W. Sherman, <i>Impact of a Co-Pay Accumulator Adjustment Program on Specialty Drug Adherence</i> , 25 AM. J. MANAG. CARE 335 (2019)	7
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Plan Year 2023 Qualified Health Plan Choice and Premiums in Healthcare.gov Marketplaces</i> (Oct. 26, 2022), https://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/data- resources/downloads/2023qhppremiumschoicereport.pdf	3
<i>Employer Health Benefits: 2021 Annual Survey</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (2021), https://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits- 2021-Annual-Survey.pdf	9
IQVIA, <i>Patient Affordability Part Two</i> (May 2018), https://www.iqvia.com/locations/united-states/library/case-studies/patient- affordability-part-two	6
IQVIA, <i>An Evaluation of Co-Pay Card Utilization In Brands After Generic Launch</i> (Feb. 2018).....	4, 7
Jalpa A. Doshi et al., <i>Association of Patient Out-of-Pocket Costs With Prescription Abandonment and Delay in Fills of Novel Oral Anticancer Agents</i> , 36 J. CLIN. ONCOL. 476 (Feb. 2018)	4
Jones Daugherty, et al., <i>The Impact of Manufacturer Coupon Use in the Statin Market</i> , 19 J. MANAG. CARE PHARM. 765 (2013).....	5
Karen Van Nuys et al. <i>A Perspective on Prescription Drug Copayment Coupons</i> , USC SCHAEFFER, Feb. 2018, https://healthpolicy.usc.edu/wp- content/uploads/2018/02/2018.02_Prescription20Copay20Coupons20White20 Paper_Final-1.pdf	7
Katie Devane et al., <i>Patient Affordability Part Two: Implications for Patient Behavior & Therapy Consumption</i> , IQVIA (May 18, 2018).....	3
Lisa Rosenbaum & William H. Shrank, <i>Taking Our Medicine—Improving Adherence in the Accountability Era</i> , 369 N. ENG. J. MED. 694 (2013).....	4
Matthew Daubresse et al., <i>Effect of Prescription Drug Coupons on Statin Utilization and Expenditures: A Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , 37 PHARMACOTHERAPY 12 (Jan. 2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Notice 2004-50, Q&A-9, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-04-50.pdf	13
PhRMA, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule, Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2021; Notice Requirement for Non-Federal Governmental Plans (March 2, 2020), https://phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/0-9/2021-NBPP-Comment-Letter_FINAL.pdf	8
<i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2020</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 17,454 (April 25, 2019).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2021; Notice Requirement for Non-Federal Governmental Plans</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 29,164 (May 14, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
PhRMA, <i>Faced with High Cost Sharing for Brand Medicines, Commercially Insured Patients with Chronic Conditions Increasingly Use Manufacturer Cost-Sharing Assistance</i> (Jan. 29, 2021), https://phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/D-F/Faced-with-High-Cost-Sharing-for-Brand-Medicines.pdf	2, 5, 6
PhRMA, <i>Deductibles and Coinsurance Drive High Out-Of-Pocket Costs For Commercially Insured Patients Taking Brand Medicines</i> (Nov. 14, 2022), https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Refresh/Report-PDFs/G-I/IQVIA-Report-High-OOP-for-Brand-Medicines_November-2022_v2.pdf	3, 5, 7
Tomas J. Philipson et al., <i>The Patient Impact of Manufacturing Copay Assistance in an Era of Rising Out-of-Pocket Costs</i> , U. CHI., Dec. 2021, https://cpb-us-w2.wpmucdn.com/voices.uchicago.edu/dist/d/3128/files/2021/12/2021_12_15-Copay-Assistance-Final-Draft-Clean.pdf	4
